

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 16-16850

ANDREA GOGEL,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

KIA MOTORS MANUFACTURING GEORGIA, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
HONORABLE TIMOTHY C. BATTEN, SR.
(3:14-CV-00153-TCB)

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Meredith J. Carter
M. CARTER LAW, LLC
2690 Cobb Parkway
Suite A5-294
Smyrna, Georgia 30080
(404) 618-3838
meredith@mcarterlaw.com

Lisa C. Lambert
Law Office of Lisa C. Lambert
245 N. Highland Avenue
Suite 230-139
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
(404) 556-8759
lisa@civil-rights.attorney

C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....C-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT.....22

I. THE TOTALITY OF THE EVIDENCE WOULD PERMIT A JURY TO FIND THAT PLAINTIFF WAS THE VICTIM OF RETALIATION AND DISCRIMINATION.....22

II. PLAINTIFF ENGAGED IN PROTECTED SPEECH AND COMMITTED NO ACTS THAT WOULD DENY HER PROTECTED STATUS UNDER THE ACT29

 A. Mistaken Belief Does Not Absolve Defendant From Liability.....31

 B. Plaintiff Committed No Acts That Would Deny Her Protected Status.....32

III. RETALIATORY ACTS DO NOT NEED TO RISE TO ULTIMATE EMPLOYMENT ACTION.....38

IV. A JURY IS NOT REQUIRED TO BELIEVE INTERESTED WITNESSES AND THEIR TESTIMONY CANNOT SUPPORT SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	40
V. SIMILAR FACT EVIDENCE IS ADMISSIBLE.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

U.S. Supreme Court cases:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....49

Burlington N & S.F.R. Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....39

Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
555 U.S. 271 (2009)30

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....31

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....31

International Bhd. Of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....22

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....passim

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....39

Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn, 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....23

St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....41

Tolan v. Cotton, 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....24

Federal Circuit Court cases:

Allen v. Montgomery County, Ala., 788 F.2d 1485 (11th Cir. 1986).....45

Bechtel Construction Co. v. Secretary of Labor, 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....45

Booth v. Pasco Cty., 757 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014).....46

Brush v. Sears Holdings Corp., 466 F. App'x 781 (11th Cir. 2012).....42

Carter v. Columbia Cnty., 597 F. App'x 574 (11th Cir. 2014).....32

<u>Cleveland v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</u> , 369 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24, 46
<u>DeMasters v. Carillion Clinic</u> , 796 F.3d 409 (4 th Cir. 2015).....	34, 35
<u>Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Florida, Inc.</u> , 196 F.3d 1354 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	47
<u>Demers v. Adams Homes of Northwest Florida</u> , 321 Fed. Appx. 849 (11 th Cir. 2009).....	48
<u>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp.</u> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002).....	32
<u>Furcron v. Mail Ctrs. Plus, LLC</u> , 843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....	48
<u>Glover v. S.C. Law Enf't Div.</u> , 170 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999).....	38
<u>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co., Inc.</u> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008).....	40, 48
<u>Grandstaff v. City of Borger</u> , 767 F.2d 161 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	46
<u>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</u> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000).....	29, 34, 35
<u>Jones v. Flagship Int'l</u> , 793 F.2d 714 (5 th Cir. 1986).....	32, 33
<u>Jones v. UPS Ground Freight</u> , 683 F.3d 1283 (11 th Cir. 2012).....	21, 24, 42
<u>Kidd v. Mando Am. Corp.</u> , 731 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2013).....	41, 42
<u>King v. Butts Cnty.</u> , 576 F. App'x 923 (11th Cir. 2014).....	40
<u>Little v. United Techs., Carrier Transicold Div.</u> , 103 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997)....	30
<u>Littlejohn v. City of N.Y.</u> , 795 F.3d 297, 318-19 (2d Cir. 2015).....	34, 36
<u>Lowe v. Ala. Power Co.</u> , 244 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001).....	42
<u>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</u> , 323 F.3d 920 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	33
<u>Ortiz v. Werner Enters., Inc.</u> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	23, 24, 29

<u>Rollins v. FDLE</u> , 868 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1989).....	37
<u>Smith v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 155 F.3d 799, 807-08 (6th Cir. 1998).....	42
<u>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</u> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24
<u>Sumner v. U.S. Postal Serv.</u> , 899 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1990).....	30
<u>Thomas v. Cooper Lighting, Inc.</u> , 506 F.3d 1361 (11 th Cir. 2007).....	43
<u>Thompson v. Quorum Health Res., LLC</u> , 485 F. App'x 783 (6th Cir. 2012).....	43
<u>United States v. Workman</u> , 138 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1998).....	39, n.3
<u>Valderrama v. Rousseau</u> , 780 F.3d 1108 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24
<u>Walker v. Mortham</u> , 158 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 1998).....	44
<u>Woods v. Delta Air Lines Inc.</u> , 595 F. App'x 874 (11th Cir. 2014).....	41
<u>Federal District Court cases:</u>	
<u>Giardina v. Lockheed Martin, Corp.</u> , 2003 WL 21634934 (E.D. La. 2003).....	43
<u>Verney v. Pa. Tpk. Comm'n</u> , 903 F. Supp. 826 (M.D. Pa. 1995).....	37
<u>Wang v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96742 (D.D.C. July 25, 2016).....	31
<u>Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	vii
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <u>et seq.</u>	2

Other:

EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation, No. 915.004 (Aug. 25, 2016)... ..39
